Total assets 1,130,565 1,083,884 -4,455 95,962 2,305,956

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 1,321,143 942,936 -2,258 44,135 2,305,956

Currency sensitivity gap 2006 -190,578 140,948 -2,197 51,827 -

* Fair value of individual components (e.g. individual swap legs) of derivative financial instruments is allocated to the relevant currency category.

Off-balance FMO has a guarantee exposure of €93,993 in US dollars and €37,816 in local currencies. The off-balance commitment exposure adds up to

€500,983 in US dollars and €68,018 in local currencies.

BACK TO
CONTENTS
BACK TO
CONTENTS

Financial risk management All amounts in € x 1,000

92 | FMO ANNUAL REPORT 2007

The table below presents the sensitivity of FMO’s net interest income and shareholders’ equity to a possible change in the main foreign currencies. The sensi-

tivity of income and shareholders’ equity to the assumed changes in exchange rates is based on the financial assets and liabilities held at year-end, including

the effect of hedging instruments. The sensitivities set out below are illustrative only and employ simplified scenarios. It should be noted that the effects may

not be linear and therefore the results cannot be extrapolated.

At December 31, 2007 At December 31, 2006

Change of value relative to the euro Sensitivity of income
Sensitivity of

shareholders’ equity Sensitivity of income
Sensitivity of

shareholders’ equity

US $ value increase of 10% -982 14,009 648 10,017

US $ value decrease of 10% 982 -14,009 -648 -10,017

¥ value increase of 10% -210 -210 -220 -220

¥ value decrease of 10% 210 210 220 220

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk can be specified as cash flow interest rate risk and fair value interest rate risk. Cash flow interest rate risk relates to the possibility that future

cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk arises from the possibility that the value

of financial instruments is affected by changes in market interest rates. The Board has set limits on the level of interest repricing mismatch that may be

undertaken, which is monitored on a weekly basis. Interest rate risk is managed by matching the interest repricing characteristics of the company’s assets and

[…]

The table below presents the sensitivity of FMO’s net interest income and shareholders’ equity to possible changes in interest rates. The sensitivity of net

interest income to the assumed changes in interest rates is based on the floating rate financial assets and liabilities held at year-end, including the effect

of hedging instruments. The sensitivity of shareholders’ equity is calculated by revaluing fixed rate available-for-sale financial assets held at year-end for

the effects of assumed changes in interest rates. The total sensitivity of shareholders’ equity is based on the assumption of parallel shifts in the yield curve,

while the analysis by maturity band displays the sensitivity to non-parallel changes. The interest rate sensitivities set out below are illustrative only and

employ simplified scenarios. It should be noted that the effects may not be linear and therefore the results cannot be extrapolated. The sensitivities do not

incorporate actions that could be taken by management to mitigate the effect of the interest rate movements.

Sensitivity of net
interest income

Sensitivity of shareholders’ equity

At December 31, 2007 < 3 months 3-12 months 1-5 years > 5 years Total

Increase of 100 basis points 1,167 -388 92 -14,437 -18,710 -33,443

Decrease of 100 basis points -1,167 388 -92 14,437 18,710 33,443

Sensitivity of net
interest income

Sensitivity of shareholders’ equity

At December 31, 2006 < 3 months 3-12 months 1-5 years > 5 years Total

Increase of 100 basis points 341 1,754 -1,025 -10,204 -12,656 -22,131

Decrease of 100 basis points -341 -1,754 1,025 10,204 12,656 22,131

Equity risk
Equity risk is the risk that the fair values of equity investments decrease as the result of changes in the levels of equity indices and the value of individual

stocks. FMO assumes non-trading equity risk in its investment activities. Equity investments are assessed by the company’s Investment Committee in terms

of specific obligor as well as country risk. The company’s Investment Review Committee reviews all equity investments at least once a year and assesses

the valuation of equity investments semi-annually. The performance of the equity investments in portfolio is periodically analyzed through the revision and